balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest bearing financial instruments
is:

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 2012

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 2012

A n n u a l R e p o r t 2 0 1 2 A n n u a l R e p o r t 2 0 1 2

65 66

2012 2011

Fixed rate instruments
Rupees Rupees

Financial assets 139,032,113   89,835,315

Financial liabilities 4,173,766,649   4,346,081,828

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets   1,768,722   201,838,287

Financial liabilities   7,068,214,498   11,787,823,272

Carrying Amount

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
 through profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates throughout the year would have increased /
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2011

Cash flow sensitivity (net) Rupees Rupees

Variable rate instruments   94,983,514   (94,983,514)

30 June 2012 94,983,514   (94,983,514)

Variable rate instruments   315,576,632   (315,576,632)

30 June  2011   315,576,632   (315,576,632)

100 basis points

increase

100 basis points

decrease

Profit or loss

Fair value versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the
balance sheet, are as follows:

Assets carried at amortized cost Note Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Long term advances 18   20,015,000   20,015,000   24,018,000   24,018,000

Long term deposits 19   71,602,187   71,602,187   71,450,847   71,450,847

Trade debts 22   419,490,406   419,490,406   276,921,829   276,921,829

Advances 23   6,675,669   6,675,669   138,584,672   138,584,672

Deposits 24   3,637,481   3,637,481   3,946,240   3,946,240

Interest accrued   39,451   39,451   76,190   76,190

Other receivables   7,476,884   7,476,884   29,121,344   29,121,344

Bank balances 26   166,628,779   166,628,779   114,142,111   114,142,111

   675,550,857   675,550,857   634,243,233   634,243,233

Liabilities carried at amortized cost

Long term financing 5   5,661,388,896   5,661,388,896   9,686,388,895   9,686,388,895

Liability against assets subject to finance lease 6   111,490,362   111,490,362   157,556,169   157,556,169

Long term murabaha 7   1,765,000,000   1,765,000,000   1,885,000,000   1,885,000,000

Long term musharaka 8   300,000,000   300,000,000   300,000,000   300,000,000

Long term shirkat-ul-melk 9   200,000,000   200,000,000   -   -

Trade and other payables 11   2,039,684,382   2,039,684,382   1,549,355,115   1,549,355,115

Markup accrued   347,362,356   347,362,356   195,752,140   195,752,140

Short term borrowings 12   3,204,101,889   3,204,101,889   4,104,960,036   4,104,960,036

   13,629,027,885   13,629,027,885   17,879,012,355   17,879,012,355

2012 2011

 Rupees  Rupees

36.5 Determination of fair values

A number of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair
value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined
for measurement and / or disclosure purposes based on the following methods.

Non-derivative financial assets

The fair value of non-derivative financial assets is estimated as the present value of future cash
flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. This fair value is determined
for disclosure purposes.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

[…]

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (Number) 578,201,974

311,776,814

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees) 5.29

0.57

There is no dilution effect on profit per share of the Company.

A n n u a l R e p o r t 2 0 1 2 A n n u a l R e p o r t 2 0 1 2

65 66

2012 2011

Fixed rate instruments
Rupees Rupees

Financial assets 139,032,113   89,835,315

Financial liabilities 4,173,766,649   4,346,081,828

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets   1,768,722   201,838,287

Financial liabilities   7,068,214,498   11,787,823,272

Carrying Amount

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
 through profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates throughout the year would have increased /
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2011

Cash flow sensitivity (net) Rupees Rupees

Variable rate instruments   94,983,514   (94,983,514)

30 June 2012 94,983,514   (94,983,514)

Variable rate instruments   315,576,632   (315,576,632)

30 June  2011   315,576,632   (315,576,632)

100 basis points

increase

100 basis points

decrease

Profit or loss

Fair value versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the
balance sheet, are as follows:

Assets carried at amortized cost Note Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Long term advances 18   20,015,000   20,015,000   24,018,000   24,018,000

Long term deposits 19   71,602,187   71,602,187   71,450,847   71,450,847

Trade debts 22   419,490,406   419,490,406   276,921,829   276,921,829

Advances 23   6,675,669   6,675,669   138,584,672   138,584,672

Deposits 24   3,637,481   3,637,481   3,946,240   3,946,240

Interest accrued   39,451   39,451   76,190   76,190

Other receivables   7,476,884   7,476,884   29,121,344   29,121,344

Bank balances 26   166,628,779   166,628,779   114,142,111   114,142,111

   675,550,857   675,550,857   634,243,233   634,243,233

Liabilities carried at amortized cost

Long term financing 5   5,661,388,896   5,661,388,896   9,686,388,895   9,686,388,895

Liability against assets subject to finance lease 6   111,490,362   111,490,362   157,556,169   157,556,169

Long term murabaha 7   1,765,000,000   1,765,000,000   1,885,000,000   1,885,000,000

Long term musharaka 8   300,000,000   300,000,000   300,000,000   300,000,000

Long term shirkat-ul-melk 9   200,000,000   200,000,000   -   -

Trade and other payables 11   2,039,684,382   2,039,684,382   1,549,355,115   1,549,355,115

Markup accrued   347,362,356   347,362,356   195,752,140   195,752,140

Short term borrowings 12   3,204,101,889   3,204,101,889   4,104,960,036   4,104,960,036

   13,629,027,885   13,629,027,885   17,879,012,355   17,879,012,355

2012 2011

 Rupees  Rupees

36.5 Determination of fair values

A number of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair
value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined
for measurement and / or disclosure purposes based on the following methods.

Non-derivative financial assets

The fair value of non-derivative financial assets is estimated as the present value of future cash
flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. This fair value is determined
for disclosure purposes.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

[…]

balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest bearing financial instruments is:

2012 2011

Rupees RupeesFixed rate instruments

Financial assets 20,015,000   24,018,000

Financial liabilities 4,839,766,649   4,417,045,217

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets   119,105,015   68,189,199

Financial liabilities   10,295,456,047   16,353,844,045

Carrying Amount

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

A n n u a l R e p o r t 2 0 1 2 A n n u a l R e p o r t 2 0 1 2

117 118

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Group does not hold any financial asset or liability at fair value through profit and loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates throughout the year would have increased /
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2011.

Rupees Rupees

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

Variable rate instruments   136,609,709   (136,609,709)

30 June 2012 136,609,709   (136,609,709)

Variable rate instruments   315,576,632   (315,576,632)

30 June  2011   315,576,632   (315,576,632)

100 basis points

increase

100 basis points

decrease

Profit or loss

35.4 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the
balance sheet, are as follows:

Assets carried at amortized cost Note Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Long term deposits   89,676,874   89,676,874   89,495,534   89,495,534

Long term advance 18   20,015,000   20,015,000   24,018,000   24,018,000

Trade debts 21   462,301,006   462,301,006   311,501,612   311,501,612

Advances 22   6,507,367   6,507,367   2,847,123   2,847,123

Deposits 23   4,447,281   4,447,281   4,756,040   4,756,040

Interest accrued   39,451   39,451   76,190   76,190

Other receivables   7,553,118   7,553,118   30,369,297   30,369,297

Bank balances 25   190,150,784   190,150,784   137,727,475   137,727,475

   780,690,881   780,690,881   600,791,271   600,791,271

Liabilities carried at amortized cost

Long term loans 5   9,311,388,896   9,311,388,896   13,482,222,228   13,482,222,228

Liability against assets subject to finance lease 6   111,490,362   111,490,362   157,556,169   157,556,169

Long term murabaha 7   1,765,000,000   1,765,000,000   1,885,000,000   1,885,000,000

Long term musharaka - secured 8   300,000,000   300,000,000   300,000,000   300,000,000

Long term shirkat-ul-melk - secured 9   200,000,000   200,000,000   -   -

Trade and other payables 11   2,676,281,057   2,676,281,057   2,126,667,746   2,126,667,746

Markup accrued   417,969,419   417,969,419   276,248,733   276,248,733

Short term borrowings 12   3,947,343,438   3,947,343,438   5,246,110,865   5,246,110,865

   18,729,473,172   18,729,473,172   23,473,805,741   23,473,805,741

2012 2011

 Rupees  Rupees

35.5 Determination of fair values

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair
value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined
for measurement and / or disclosure purposes based on the following methods.

Non - derivative financial assets

The fair value of non-derivative financial assets is estimated as the present value of future cash
flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. This fair value is determined
for disclosure purposes.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

[…]

Hattar 1,170,000   1,170,000

Chakwal 3,420,000   3,420,000

Subsidiary Company:

Hattar plant 1,109,700   1,109,700

Actual production

Parent Company:

Hattar 951,106   787,063

Chakwal 36.1 1,958,151   2,190,536

Subsidiary Company:

Hattar plant 871,437   849,729

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

A n n u a l R e p o r t 2 0 1 2 A n n u a l R e p o r t 2 0 1 2

117 118

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Group does not hold any financial asset or liability at fair value through profit and loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates throughout the year would have increased /
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2011.

Rupees Rupees

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

Variable rate instruments   136,609,709   (136,609,709)

30 June 2012 136,609,709   (136,609,709)

Variable rate instruments   315,576,632   (315,576,632)

30 June  2011   315,576,632   (315,576,632)

100 basis points

increase

100 basis points

decrease

Profit or loss

35.4 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the
balance sheet, are as follows:

Assets carried at amortized cost Note Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Long term deposits   89,676,874   89,676,874   89,495,534   89,495,534

Long term advance 18   20,015,000   20,015,000   24,018,000   24,018,000

Trade debts 21   462,301,006   462,301,006   311,501,612   311,501,612

Advances 22   6,507,367   6,507,367   2,847,123   2,847,123

Deposits 23   4,447,281   4,447,281   4,756,040   4,756,040

Interest accrued   39,451   39,451   76,190   76,190

Other receivables   7,553,118   7,553,118   30,369,297   30,369,297

Bank balances 25   190,150,784   190,150,784   137,727,475   137,727,475

   780,690,881   780,690,881   600,791,271   600,791,271

Liabilities carried at amortized cost

Long term loans 5   9,311,388,896   9,311,388,896   13,482,222,228   13,482,222,228

Liability against assets subject to finance lease 6   111,490,362   111,490,362   157,556,169   157,556,169

Long term murabaha 7   1,765,000,000   1,765,000,000   1,885,000,000   1,885,000,000

Long term musharaka - secured 8   300,000,000   300,000,000   300,000,000   300,000,000

Long term shirkat-ul-melk - secured 9   200,000,000   200,000,000   -   -

Trade and other payables 11   2,676,281,057   2,676,281,057   2,126,667,746   2,126,667,746

Markup accrued   417,969,419   417,969,419   276,248,733   276,248,733

Short term borrowings 12   3,947,343,438   3,947,343,438   5,246,110,865   5,246,110,865

   18,729,473,172   18,729,473,172   23,473,805,741   23,473,805,741

2012 2011

 Rupees  Rupees

35.5 Determination of fair values

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair
value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined
for measurement and / or disclosure purposes based on the following methods.

Non - derivative financial assets

The fair value of non-derivative financial assets is estimated as the present value of future cash
flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. This fair value is determined
for disclosure purposes.

Non-derivative financial liabilities